This Manual is Bookmarked

JET

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
18-inch Metal/Wood Cutting Band Saw

Model VBS-18MW

Part No. M-414418
Revision B 10/09
Copyright © 2009 Walter Meier (Manufacturing), Inc.


Tom Gauger
This Manual is Bookmarked 


Distributed by: Trrick-Tools.com

Trick-Tools
80 Truman Road
Pella, IA 50219

Phone:1-877-VAN-SANT
E-mail: sales@trick-tools.com

Here at Trick Tools we believe that our customers deserve the best
value in their tool and equipment purchases. We are constantly at
work searching out a variety of high quality, high performance tools
to offer at the best prices possible. Our commitment to you is that
we will not offer “cheap junk” anywhere on our website. You, the
customer, help us to evaluate our products constantly and as soon as
an ongoing quality issue is uncovered we will correct it or discontinue
that product immediately. We hope to earn your continued trust.




Warranty and Service

Walter Meier (Manufacturing), Inc., warrants every product it sells. If one of our tools needs service or repair, one of
our Authorized Service Centers located throughout the United States can give you quick service. In most cases, any
of these Walter Meier Authorized Service Centers can authorize warranty repair, assist you in obtaining parts, or
perform routine maintenance and major repair on your JETetools. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in
your area call 1-800-274-6848.

MORE INFORMATION

Walter Meier is consistently adding new products to the line. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with
your local Walter Meier distributor, or visit jettools.com.

WARRANTY

JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product (MW = Metalworking, WW =
Woodworking).

Body Repair Kits Beam Clamps

Bottle Jacks Chain Hoist-

Cable Pullers Manual

Cold Saws Lever Hoists

Hoists-Air - Pullers-JCH Models ——

. . . Hoists-Electric Palet Trucks Scissor Lift Tables  WW Drill Presses Fastening Tools
k:::;ﬁ:f;z;izes AIrCZ?]TrIthor Mgral forming Rigg!ng Equip. WW Benchtop | Screw Jacks WW Dust Clol[ecmrs Mechamgs Hand Tools
Mobils B Air Tools-Industrial Mill/Drills Service Jacks Tools Trolleys-Geared ~ WW Dust Filters Striking Tools

i i ir Tools-Industrial | yijing pachines  Stackers Trolleys-Plein ~ WW Dust Fitlings i
Safety Equipment Air Tools-Light MW Bandsaws Surface Grinders Winches-Manual ~ WW Jointers Blipss P
Specialty ltems Industrial MW Drill Presses ~ Tapping WW Air Fillraion ~ WW Lathes P
Vise Accessories Lubrication MW Finishing Trolleys-Air WW Bandsaws ~ WW Planers  WW Shapers
Equipment Trolleys-Electric WW Buffers WW Sanders  WW Tablesaws
MW Lath_es . ng Slings 5 Warranly reverts to 1 Year Warranty if woodworking (WW) products listed above are used for industrial or
MW Precision Vises Winches-Electic |  squsationat purposes.

WHAT IS COVERED?
This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the exceptions stated below. Cutting tools,
abrasives and other consumables are excluded from warranty coverage.

WHO IS COVERED?
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product.

WHAT IS THE PERIOD OF COVERAGE?
The general JET warranty lasts for the time period specified in the product literature of each product.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED?

Five Year Warranties do not cover woodworking (WW) products used for commercial, industrial or educational
purposes. Woodworking products with Five Year Warranties that are used for commercial, industrial or education
purposes revert to a One Year Warranty. This warranty does not cover defects due directly or indirectly to misuse,
abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear, improper repair or alterations, or lack of maintenance.

HOW TO GET SERVICE
The product or part must be returned for examination, postage prepaid, to a location designated by us. For the name
of the location nearest you, please call 1-800-274-6848.

You must provide proof of initial purchase date and an explanation of the complaint must accompany the
merchandise. If our inspection discloses a defect, we will repair or replace the product, or refund the purchase price,
at our option. We will return the repaired product or replacement at our expense unless it is determined by us that
there is no defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not within the scope of our warranty in which case we will,
at your direction, dispose of or return the product. In the event you choose to have the product returned, you will be
responsible for the shipping and handling costs of the return.

HOW STATE LAW APPLIES
This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

LIMITATIONS ON THIS WARRANTY

WALTER MEIER (MANUFACTURING), INC., LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE
LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW
LONG THE IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WALTER MEIER SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR
FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF
OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Walter Meier sells through distributors only. The specifications in Walter Meier catalogs are given as general
information and are not binding. Members of Walter Meier reserve the right to effect at any time, without prior notice,
those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason
whatsoever. JETobranded products are not sold in Canada by Walter Meier.

2



Table of Contents

RVAY = T =T 1A= Lo IR =T o7 2
TaBIE Of CONENLS .. .oiieiiiie oottt e e et e rr e e et et e e e a e n e e e e e e ennnnes 3
LAV = 14 01 o PSPPI 4
10T 1104 1T Yo 6
S oLt ol {Tor=1 (0] o PSP PPPTTR 6
GrouNding INSTIUCTIONS ......cceuei ittt ettt ettt e et e e et et e et e b e e et e be e e e eba s 6
R o] Q@1 =11 o] o E TSP P PP UPPPTTUPPPPTN 7
2 (O IV o] R @ o T=T =1 o] o H TP 7
EXEENSION COMUS. ...ttt ettt e et e et e e et e e ettt e e e e 7
(0] o= Tod (1o o O PP 8
Contents of SNIPPING CONLAINET .......ouuii e e e e e e e e e e et e et e et e e et e e st e eetnaerennaees 8
X EY= 021 0 Y/ 9
HANAWREEL. ...ttt e e et et e e e e e e e nnr e e e e e e e nnnne 9
Y7o 1 €T L= 1= 1) 9
R ASSEIMDIY ... e 9
(O 01T o I I = | PRSPPI 10
[ 10 A @ o 1= o3 1T Y o PP 10
Fence Assembly and AGJUSTMENT........ i i et e 10
STz LY ] U o = PP 12
=T g = TH o T PSP 12
F e |03 {11 0L PP TUPPRPI 12
Adjusting 90 Degree Table StOP .. ... it e 13
Y L= To N |01 41 0= o1 £ 13
INstalling/Changing BIAOES .........couuiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e ean s 14
2] F=To [T =T 0 Yo o TP 15
2] =T LI I = Vo 4 oo 15
Overview — Bearing AGJUSTIMENLES ...... oot et e et e et e e et e e e et e s 16
Upper Bearing AGJUSIMENES .....uuuiiiiiie ettt e et e et e e e et eeeaaa s 16
Lower Bearing AJUSTMENES ........iiiiieeeii ettt e e et e et e e et e e e e 17
2] =T [N == T P 18
ReEPIACING The V-BelIt... .o ettt e e e e e ae s 19
(1T =T Y To ] o D PRSP 19
PUNEY ALIGNIMENL ... e et e e ettt e et e et b e et e e aa e e et e e et e e e e e eaneeanns 20
= [To g (or= L @ e T g1 g =Tox 1 0] 4 L PP PPT 20
L@ 0= -1 4o o 21
GENETAI PrOCEUUIE ...ttt ettt ettt e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e b e b s 21
] 0] 11 21
L@ 0 7= ot U1 1 1] o 21
ST 1T oo PP 22
ST VLV =1 oY TSI To {0 22
Blade BrEakage. ... ..uu ittt et 23
=TT 0= =V o PPN 23
L] o] F= Lo 0o I (= TSP SPPTTR 24
PeriodiC MaAINTENANCE ... .eee ittt ettt et e ettt et ta e e e e e at e e et e e et e aeetnaaeanaees 24
Blade SEIECHION GUILE....... ettt et et e e e e enaa s 25
Blade Speed per Materials Chart ..........oouuiiiiiii e et a e e aeans 26
I (o 18 0] (=] o o] {1 oo 27
=T o] = o= T 0 T=T =T PPN 29
Upper WhEel ASSEMDIY .. .cuuiii e e e e e e et e e e e et e e et eean s 30
Parts List: Upper Wheel ASSEMDIY ........oiiiii e e e e e e e ean s 31
Lower Wheel and MOtor ASSEMDIY ..... oo et 32
Parts List: Lower Wheel and Motor ASSEMDBIY ........oooiuiiii e 33
Blade GUIAE ASSEMDIY .. .... it ettt e e e et e et e 35
Parts List: Blade GUIAE ASSEMDIY ........iiiiiiiiii e e 36
Table and FENCE ASSEIMDIY ... i ettt ettt e e e et e e e e aeeeee 38
Parts List: Table and FENCE ASSEMDIY ... e e 39
ElECEriCal CONMNECTIONS ... .. ittt ettt et e e et e e e e e enans 40



Warnings

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.

Read and understand the entire owner's manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with
all of these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This band saw is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only.
If you are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a band saw, do not use until proper
training and knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this band saw for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, Walter Meier
(Manufacturing), Inc., disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury
that may result from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this band saw. Everyday eyeglasses
only have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this band saw, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past
the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips
are recommended. Do not wear gloves.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities
contain chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples
of these chemicals are:

Lead from lead based paint.
Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.
Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as face or dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the machine unplugged from the power source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance
purposes, use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting
and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.
Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.



Warnings

20.
21.

22.

23.

24,
25.

26.

27.
28.

29.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are
careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against the blade or other
moving parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for
which it was not designed. The right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Maintain tools with care. Keep blades sharp and clean for the best and safest performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.

Turn off the machine before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to remove chips, shavings or
debris — do not use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until it
comes to a complete stop.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or

possible machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or

possibly even death.

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -



Introduction

This manual is provided by Walter Meier (Manufacturing), Inc., covering the safe operation and
maintenance procedures for a JET Model VBS-18MW Band Saw. This manual contains instructions on
installation, safety precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance instructions and parts
breakdown. This machine has been designed and constructed to provide years of trouble free operation if
used in accordance with instructions set forth in this manual. If there are any questions or comments,
please contact either your local supplier or Walter Meier. Walter Meier can also be reached at our web
site: www.waltermeier.com.

Specifications
oo [T I N U] o L= PP VBS-18MW
SEOCK NUMDET ... ettt et et e et e e et e e et e e et e e an e eeeannas 414418
Cutting Capacity (NEIGNL) (IN.) ... ieei e et e et e e e et e e e eanns 12
Cutting Capacity (WIATh) (IN.). ... .oeen et e e et e e aans 18-3/8
Maximum Rip Left of Blade W/FENCE (IN.) ...cevniiiieii e e e e e e eaas 16-1/2
21T [T =Y oo d o T (T PN 137
Blade Speeds (SFPM):

HIGN GAK ... 1000, 1800, 3200

0 1T T == 1 80, 150, 265
MiInImum Blade WIth (IN.) .oeoeee et e e et e eeaaas 1/8
Maximum Blade Width — W00 (IN.) ... 1-1/2
Maximum Blade Width — MeEtal (IN.) ......ceeueneieii e et e e e e 1
TADIE SHZE (I1N.) 1eetiieeeii e ettt ettt 19x19
Front of Table to Center of Blade (IN.) .......oiiun i e e e e e e eens 10
LI 1oL L (o [T 1 I TSP PT PP UPPPTTRSPPIN 45°R to 10°L
Table Height from FIOOT (IN.) ...t et e e e e et e eaaas 37-1/2
WHEEI DIAMEBLET (IN.) .. ettt ettt ettt et et et e e et e e et e e et r e e e e e e e e an e eean s 18-5/8
(DT 0 S oYl DI F= 0 1] (=T G (1 0 TSP 4
Overall DIMenSsioNs (HXWXD) (IN.)..ceuuuiiiiieiiieiie e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e eanaees 74 x 42 x 38
1170} (o} S 1-3/4 HP, 1Ph, 115/230V (pre-wired 115V)
Net Weight — approxXimate (IDS.)......coeuniriiiii e e e e e e et e e e eaneee 456

The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy of
continuous improvement, Walter Meier reserves the right to change specifications at any time and without
prior notice, without incurring obligations.

Grounding Instructions

AWARNING Electrical connections must

be made by a qualified electrician in
compliance with all relevant codes. The

Do not modify the plug provided. If it will not fit
the outlet, have the proper outlet installed by a
qualified electrician.

Improper connection of the equipment-
grounding conductor can result in a risk of

machine must be properly grounded to help
prevent electrical shock and possible fatal
injury.

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for
electric current to reduce the risk of electric
shock. This tool is equipped with an electric cord
having an equipment-grounding conductor and a
grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into a
matching outlet that is properly installed and
grounded in accordance with all local codes and
ordinances.

electric shock. The conductor, with insulation
having an outer surface that is green with or
without yellow stripes, is the equipment-
grounding conductor. If repair or replacement of
the electric cord or plug is necessary, do not
connect the equipment-grounding conductor to a
live terminal.

Check with a qualified electrician or service
personnel if the grounding instructions are not
completely understood, or if in doubt as to
whether the tool is properly grounded. Use only
three wire extension cords that have three-prong
grounding plugs and three-pole receptacles that
accept the tool's plug.



115 Volt Operation

The VBS-18MW band saw is wired from the
factory for 115 volt operation. The power cord
has a plug that looks like A, Figure 1, and is
used in an outlet that looks like B, Figure 1. A
temporary adapter with a grounding ear secured
with a screw (C, Figure 1) may be used to
connect this plug to a two-pole receptacle if a
properly grounded outlet is not available. The
temporary adapter should only be used until a
properly grounded outlet can be installed by a
gualified electrician. This adapter is not
applicable in Canada. The green colored
grounding ear, lug, or tsab, extending from the
adapter, must be connected to a permanent
ground such as a properly grounded outlet box,
as shown in C, Figure 1.

S e
/ @ c/ l
A Grounding
Prong
B/ Grounding e

secured with screw
Figure 1

It is recommended that the Band Saw when
operated at 115 volts, be connected to a
dedicated, minimum 30 amp circuit with a 30
amp circuit breaker or time delay fuse. Local
codes take precedence over recommenda-
tions.

230 Volt Operation

If 230V, single phase operation is desired, the
following instructions must be followed:

1. Disconnect machine from the power source.

2. This band saw is supplied with four motor
leads that are connected for 115V operation.
For 230V operation, re-connect the leads as
shown in the diagram inside the motor
junction box. The diagram is replicated on
page 40 of this manual.

3. The 115V attachment plug supplied with the
band saw must be replaced with a UL/CSA
listed plug suitable for 230V operation,
similar to that shown in Figure 2. Contact
your local Authorized JET Service Center or
gualified electrician for proper procedures to
install the plug. The band saw must comply
with all local and national codes after the
230V plug is installed.

4. The band saw with a 230V plug should only
be connected to an outlet having the same
configuration (Figure 2). No adapter is

available or should be used with the 230V
plug.

230 Volt Plug

Grounding Prong - \ Grounded Outlet

Figure 2

It is recommended that the Band Saw when
operated at 230 volts, be connected to a
dedicated, minimum 15 amp circuit with a 15
amp circuit breaker or time delay fuse. Local
codes take precedence over recommend-
dations.

Important: In all cases (115 or 230 volts), make
certain the receptacle in question is properly
grounded. If you are not sure, have a registered
electrician check the receptacle.

Extension cords

The wuse of an extension cord is not
recommended for this band saw; try to position
the machine within reach of the power supply. If
an extension cord is necessary, make sure the
cord rating is suitable for the amperage listed on
the machine’s motor plate. An undersize cord
will cause a drop in line voltage resulting in loss
of power and overheating.

Use the chart in Figure 3 as a general guide in
choosing the correct size cord. If in doubt, use
the next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge
number, the heavier the cord.

Recommended Gauges (AWG) of Extension Cords

Extension Cord Length *

25 50 75 100 | 150 | 200
Amps feet | feet | feet | feet | feet | feet

<5 16 16 16 14 12 12

5t08 16 16 14 12 10 NR

8to 12 14 14 12 10 NR | NR

12 to 15 12 12 10 10 NR | NR

1510 20 10 10 10 NR | NR | NR

21to 30 10 NR | NR | NR | NR | NR

*based on limiting the line voltage drop to 5V at 150% of the
rated amperes.
NR: Not Recommended.

Figure 3



Unpacking

Contents of Shipping Container

Band Saw

Table

Fence and Rail Assembly

Resaw Guide and Knob

Miter Gauge

Upper Chip Tray

Owner’s Manual

Warranty Card

Accessory Package Contains:

Hardware Bag

2 Knobs

1 Handle

1 10/12mm Wrench

2 Screws, 1/4-20x1/4” (Upper Chip Tray)
Fence Hardware Bag i
4 Socket Head Cap Screws, 5/16x3/4"

4 Flat Washers, 5/16”

4 Lock Washers, 5/16”

Rail Hardware Bag

9 Hex Cap Screws, 1/4-20 x 5/8”

9 Flat Washers, 1/4”

9 Lock Washers, 1/4” k

RPRRPRRRPRRRRER

1. Remove the crate and packing material from \
the band saw except for the transport skid on
the bottom.

2. Move the saw to its permanent working
location. The site should be dry, well lit, and
have enough room to handle long stock and
the service or adjustment of the machine from
any side.

Move the band saw off the skid.

4. Clean all rust protected surfaces with a mild
solvent or kerosene and a soft cloth. Do not
use lacquer thinner, paint thinner, or gasoline.
These will damage painted surfaces.

5. For greater stability, the band saw can be
secured to the floor with lag screws (not
provided) through the four holes in the base.

Tools Required for Assembly & Adjustments

10mm Open End Wrench (provided)
14mm Open End Wrenches (not provided)
Cross Point Screw Driver (not provided)
Combination Square (not provided)

6mm hex wrench (not provided)

PR RN



Assembly

Handwheel

Attach the handle (A, Fig. 4) to the handwheel
(B, Fig. 4).

Mounting the Table

Important: The table is heavy. The assistance of a
second person is strongly recommended.

Referring to Figures 5 and 6:

1.

Remove the table insert (A) and tapered
pin (B).

Slide the table so the saw blade (D) passes
through the slot where the tapered pin (B) was
located.

Rotate the table 90 degrees so that the miter
slot (C) is parallel to the blade (D) and to the
right of the blade when facing the band saw as
viewed in Figure 6.

Line up the table (H) to the trunnions so that
the bolts (F) feed through the support brackets
(E). Secure the table with two lock knobs (G).
Reinstall the table insert (A) and tapered

pin (B).

Rail Assembly
Referring to Figure 7:

1.

Attach the front rail (J) to the cast iron table
with two 1/4” x 5/8” hex cap screws, two 1/4”
lock washers, and two 1/4” flat washers. The
screws should be in approximately the center
of the slot. Hand-tighten only at this time.

Attach the rear rail (K) to the table with two 1/4”
x 5/8” hex cap screws, two 1/4” lock washers,
and two 1/4” flat washers. Screws should be in
approximately the center of the slot. Hand-
tighten only at this time.

Push the front and rear rails up as far as they
will go.

Using a 10mm wrench, tighten the four hex cap
screws holding the front and rear rails to the
table. Do not over-tighten the screws.

Attach the guide tube (L) to the front rail with
five 1/4” x 5/8” hex cap screws, five 1/4” lock
washers, and five 1/4” flat washers. Screws
should be in approximately the center of the
slot.

Only hand-tighten the guide tube at this time.
You will be instructed to secure it later in the
Fence Assembly and Adjustment section.

Figure 4

Righy o

Figure 5

Figure 7



Chip Tray
Referring to Figure 8:

Insert two 1/4” x 1/4” pan head screws through the
holes in the rear rail and into the table edge,
leaving the screw heads protruding slightly. Mount
the chip tray onto the screws as shown.

Dust Collection

If cutting wood on the band saw, attach the hose of
a proper dust collection system to the 4” port at the
rear of the band saw. NOTE: Dryer vent hose is not
acceptable for this purpose.

ACAUTION If using the bandsaw for metal
working, DO NOT connect a dust collection
system designed for wood dust. Hot metal
shavings can pose a fire risk.

Fence Assembly and Adjustment

Assembling the Fence to Fence Body
Referring to Figure 9:

1. Attach the fence (A) to the fence body (B) with
four 5/16” x 3/4” socket head cap screws (C),
four 5/16” lock washers (D), and four 5/16” flat
washers (E). Hand-tighten only at this time.

Assembling the Rear Hook
Referring to Figure 10:

2. Thread a 1/4"-20 hex nut (B) onto the pad’s
threaded stud (A) and insert through the
fence (C) so the threaded stud is now inside
the fence.

3. Place the rear hook (D) on the threaded stud.

Finish the assembly by placing a 1/4" flat
washer (E), 1/4" lock washer (F) and 1/4" hex
nut (G) on the threaded stud, and finger
tighten.

Note: Adjust for a gap of approximately 1/8"
between the pad (A) and hook (D) and as
shown in the inset.

4. Tighten the assembly using two 210mm
wrenches.

10

screws

chlp trayl

”“

Flgure 8

Figure 9

Figure 10



Fence Adjustment

5.

Place the fence assembly onto the guide
rail (D, Figure 11) and against the edge of the
miter slot (C, Figure 11). The hook at the rear
of the fence should fit under the rear rail (see
Figure 14).

The fence must align parallel to the miter slot along
the entire length of the fence.

If adjustment is necessary:

6.

10.

Lock the fence by pushing down the lock
handle (A, Figure 11). Because the screws are
only hand-tight, you can shift the fence slightly
as needed until the fence is parallel to the miter
slot.

When the fence has been properly aligned to
the miter slot, tighten the four socket head cap
screws (B, Figure 11) with a 6mm hex wrench.
Make sure the fence remains parallel to the
miter slot as you tighten the screws.

Note: This alignment will again be checked
once the guide rail has been tightened.

Move the fence assembly to the other side of
the blade as shown in Figure 12 so that the
pointer (B, Figure 12) on the fence body points
to zero on the scale. Lock the fence by pushing
down the handle (A, Figure 12).

Move the guide rail (D, Figure 12) with the
locked fence until the fence is flush against the
blade (C, Figure 12). Do not unlock the fence to
perform this. Move the fence and guide rail
together when establishing the zero point.

Important: Do not force the fence into the
blade so that the blade bends.

With a 10mm wrench, tighten the five hex cap
screws located on the bottom of the front rail
that hold the guide rail to the front rail.

Note: After tightening the guide rail, double
check that the fence is still parallel to the miter
slot. Make additional adjustments if needed.

11

Figure 11

Figure 12



Adjusting Clearance between Fence and Table
Referring to Figures 13 and 14:

Check the clearance between the table and the
fence. The fence should not rub against the table
surface but be slightly above it. This gap should be
the same at the front of the table as it is at the rear.

Figure 13

If the gap between fence and table is not
consistent, loosen either of the hex nuts on the
hook (Figure 14) and rotate the sliding pad until the
fence/table gap is consistent across the full length
of the table. When this is achieved, tighten both
hex nuts.

Upper
Hex Nut

Check the adjustment of the hook at the rear of the

fence. The hook should be positioned so that it —— _—— Lower

overlaps the rear rail by approximately 1/8” Hex Nut

(Figure 14). To adjust the hook, loosen the upper slidin

hex nut and slide the hook in or out as needed. Re- = Pad g

tighten upper hex nut. a

Resaw Guide Rear Hook
”

For resawing attach the post (A, Figure 15) to the ' approx. 1/8

fence with the lock knob (B, Figure 15). There is a Rear Rail

slotted hole in the fence that will accommodate the
resaw kit. Position the post so that it is centered Figure 14
with the front edge of the blade. The resaw guide
will give you a taller, single point contact surface
during resawing.

Miter Gauge

1. Place the miter gauge in the table slot.

2. With a square verify the miter gauge face is
square to the blade.

3. If the miter gauge is not square to the blade
loosen the lock knob (C, Figure 15) and adjust
to the proper setting. Tighten the lock knob.

4. If the pointer is not at 90 degrees, loosen the
screw (D, Figure 15) holding the pointer and
move the pointer to 90 degrees.

5. Re-tighten the screw.

Adjustments

Table Tilt
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Loosen the lock knobs (G, Figure 16).

3. Tilt table up to 45 degrees to the right, or up to
10 degrees to the left.

4. Tighten the lock knobs.

Note: Table stop bolt (F, Figure 16) must be
removed to tilt table to the left.

Figure 16

12



Adjusting 90 Degree Table Stop
Referring to Figures 17 and 18:

Blade tension must be properly adjusted prior to
adjusting 90 degree stop. Refer to the Adjusting
Blade Tension section.

1.

5.

Loosen lock knobs (C) and tilt the table until it
rests against the table stop bolt (B); then re-
tighten the lock knobs.

Use a square (E) placed on the table and
against the blade to see if the table is 90
degrees to the blade.

If an adjustment is necessary, loosen the lock
knobs (C). Tilt the table until it is square to the
blade; then re-tighten the lock knobs.

Loosen lock nut (A) and turn table stop bolt (B)
until it contacts the table. Tighten the nut (A) to
hold table stop in place. When tightening the
nut, hold the table stop bolt in place with a
wrench to prevent movement.

If necessary, adjust the pointer (D) to zero.

Speed Adjustments

Make sure the gearbox has lubricant at least
halfway up the sight glass (past the indicator mark).
Refer to page 23 for further information on oil level
and gearbox maintenance.

1.
2.

Disconnect band saw from power.

To change speeds, loosen the handle (A,
Figure 19) and use the lever (B, Figure 19) to
lift the gearbox/motor to release tension on the
belt. Re-tighten the handle with the gearbox in
raised position.

Open the lower door on the band saw and
move the v-belt to the desired set of pulleys.
Figure 20 shows the speeds achieved by the
three belt positions.

Loosen the handle (A, Figure 19) and lower the
gearbox. Set the belt tension by lightly pressing
down on the lever (B). The weight of the motor
and gearbox should put enough tension on the
belt; you just want to push down lightly to take
up any slack.

Tighten the handle (A).

Push in the clutch lever (C, Figure 19) to
engage the high speed pulley drive; or pull out
the clutch lever for low speed drive. See Figure
20 for clutch lever position in conjunction with
belt positions.

ACAUTION

Never attempt to shift the clutch

mechanism while the saw is running. The saw
must be turned off before the clutch is shifted.

13

Figure 19
[=}
o8 o
S Blade Speed o &
- (SFPM) 4
High speed Low speed
Gear Gear
Box Box
Figure 20



Installing/Changing Blades - _ A
Referring to Figures 21 and 22: i

The band saw is provided with a 10-TPI metal
cutting blade, 137"L x 3/4"W x 0.025"Thk.

AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source. Blade teeth are sharp, use care
when handling the blade. Failure to comply may
cause serious injury.

1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Decrease blade tension by rotating the blade
tension handwheel (A) according to the arrow
direction until the handwheel stops.

Remove the table insert (B).

4. Remove the tapered pin (C) by using the
wrench attached with the pin together.

5. Lower the upper blade guide assembly (H) by
loosening the knob (F) and rotating the
handwheel (G).

6. Open upper and lower front doors (D).

7. Carefully remove the blade from between
upper and lower blade guides; then remove the
blade from the upper and lower wheels.

8. Guide new blade through table slot (E). Place
blade in upper and lower blade guides.

Note: Make sure blade teeth point down
toward table (see inset, Figure 21), and toward
the front of the saw.

Hint: If the teeth cannot be made to point
down, try turning the blade inside out first, then
re-attempt.

9. Position blade on the middle of the upper and
lower wheels.

10. Replace the table insert (B) and tapered pin
(©).

Before operating the band saw, the new blade must

be adjusted and blade guides re-adjusted. The

required adjustments are contained in the sections

listed below and which follow immediately:

Blade Tension (page 15)

Blade Tracking (page 15)

Upper Bearing Adjustment (page 16)

Lower Bearing Adjustment (page 17)

aaaaq

(

Figure 22

14



Blade Tension

Blade tension is set with the blade tension
handwheel (A, Figure 23) and is performed
following blade replacement and periodically as the
blade stretches from use.

AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.

Referring to Figure 23:

1. Set the blade tension by rotating the
handwheel according to the arrow directions in
Figure 23.

2. The gauge (B) indicates the approximate
tension according to the width of the blade in
inches. Initially, set the blade tension to
correspond to the width of your blade. The
VBS-18MW comes with a 3/4" metal working
blade, so the tension should be set at 3/4" on
the metal working scale when using this blade.

Note: A tension gauge can also be seen from
the front of the saw through the wheel when the
upper door is open.

As you become familiar with the saw, you may find
it necessary to change the blade tension from the
initial setting.

Keep in mind that too little or too much blade
tension can cause blade breakage and/or poor
cutting performance.

Tip: When the band saw is not being used, slightly
release the tension on the blade — this will prolong
the blade’s life. Make a note of the specific tension
setting for that particular blade, as shown on the
gauge (B). The tension can then be re-set quickly
when band saw operations are resumed.

Blade Tracking

Tracking refers to the position of the saw blade on
the wheels while the machine is in operation.
Tracking has been factory-adjusted. However, it
should be checked occasionally including after
every blade change.

AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.

Important: The blade must be properly tensioned
before adjusting blade tracking (see previous
section). Make sure the blade guides and other
parts of the machine will not interfere with the
movement of the blade.

To inspect and adjust tracking, proceed as follows:

15

4.

Front

el

ll'lcreaSe Decrear \

Figure 23

Open upper front door to expose the wheel.
Rotate the wheel clockwise by hand and
observe the position of the blade on the wheel
through the window (E). The blade should ride
upon the center of the wheel (Figure 24).

If the blade tends to move toward the edge of
the wheel, loosen the wing nut (D) and slightly
rotate the knob (C). Rotating the knob
clockwise will cause the blade to move toward
the rear edge of the wheel. Rotating the knob
counterclockwise will cause the blade to move
toward the front edge of the wheel.

Note: This adjustment is sensitive; perform it in
small increments and give the blade time to
react to the changes as you continue to rotate
the wheel.

When the blade is tracking properly in the
center of the wheel, re-tighten the wing nut (D).

Close the upper front door.

Blade —
approximately !

tered
centere Blade

Tire
Wheel

Figure 24



Overview — Bearing Adjustments

A Thrust (back support) bearing is located behind
the saw blade and provides support to the back of
the blade when the saw is in operation.

Guide bearings are located on either side of the
saw blade and provide stability for the blade when
the saw is in operation. These bearings rotate on
an eccentric shaft so the distance from the blade
can be adjusted for optimal performance.

Upper Bearing Adjustments

AWARNING Unplug the machine from power
source before making any adjustments! Blade
teeth are sharp — use care when working near
the saw blade. Failure to comply may cause
serious injury.

Note: Blade tension must be properly adjusted
prior to bearing guide setup. Refer to the Blade
Tension section.

To adjust the thrust bearing (while referring to
Figure 25):

1. Loosen the thumb screw (E) and slide the
bearing and bearing post until the space
between the thrust bearing (H) and the back
edge of the blade (G) is approximately 1/64”".

A convenient way to achieve this spacing is by
placing a dollar bill folded twice (four
thicknesses) between the blade and support
bearing — four thicknesses of a dollar bill is
approximately 1/64".

Figure 25

To adjust the guide bearings (refer to Figure 26):

2. Loosen the locking handle (L) and slide the
assembly until the front of the guide bearings
rest just behind the gullet of the blade teeth
(see inset).

3. Loosen two wing nuts (J;, J,). Rotate the
adjustment handles (M) until the guide bearings
(K) rest lightly against the blade (G). Do not
force the guide bearings against the side of the
blade.

4. Tighten wing nuts (J1, Jo).

Check to make sure that the adjustments have not
changed during tightening, and that the bearing
guides do not pinch the blade.

Figure 26

16



Lower Bearing Adjustments

AWARNING Unplug the machine from power
source before making any adjustments! Blade
teeth are sharp — use care when working near
the saw blade. Failure to comply may cause
serious injury.

Note: Blade tension must be properly adjusted
prior to bearing guide setup. Refer to the Blade
Tension section.

Referring to Figure 27:
1. Loosen the thumb screw (B).

This will allow the thrust bearing (A) to move
freely and prevent interference with the saw
blade (C) during the following steps.

Guide Bearings Adjustment

2. Loosen the locking handle (D) then turn the
adjustment screw (E) to adjust the assembly
forward or backward until the front of the guide
bearings (F) rest just behind the gullet of the
blade teeth (see inset).

3. Tighten the locking handle (D).
Thrust Bearing Adjustment

4. With the thumb screw (B) still loose (from Step
1), slide the thrust bearing (A) and bearing post
until the space between the bearing (A) and the
back edge of the blade (C) is approximately
1/64".

A convenient way to achieve this spacing is by Gullet
placing a dollar bill folded twice (four
thicknesses) between the blade and support
bearing — four thicknesses of a dollar bill is Figure 27
approximately 1/64".

Tighten the thumb screw (B).

4. Loosen the lock knob (G). Rotate the
adjustment handles (H) until the guide bearings
(F) rest lightly against the blade (C). Do not
force the guide bearings against the side of the
blade.

5. Tighten the lock knob (G).

Check to make sure that the adjustments have not
changed during tightening, and that the bearing
guides do not pinch the blade.

17



Blade Lead

Blade drift (also known as lead or fence drift) is a
problem that may occur when the blade begins to
wander off the cutting line even when the band saw
fence is being used. Figure 28 shows an example
of blade lead.

Blade lead can be caused by a number of factors,
and these should all be checked and corrected if
necessary:

O Fence is not parallel to miter slot and
blade.

O Blade is not tensioned correctly.
O Blade is dull.
d

Teeth have too much “set” on one side of
the blade.

If replacement of the blade is not currently an
option, the blade lead can be compensated for by
skewing the fence. Proceed as follows:

1. Cut a scrap piece of wood about the same
length as the band saw table, and joint one
edge along its length, or rip it on a table saw to
give it a straight edge.

2. Draw a line on the board parallel with the
jointed, or straight edge of the board.

3. Move the band saw fence out of the way, and
carefully make a freehand cut along your drawn
line on the board. Stop about midway on the
board, and shut off the band saw (allow the
blade to come to a complete stop) but do not
allow the board to move.

4. Clamp the board to the table.

Slide the band saw fence over against the
board until it contacts the straight edge of the
board at some point. Lock the fence down.

6. Loosen the four hex cap screws at the top of
the fence (see Figure 11) and shift the fence
until it is parallel to the board along its length.

7. Re-tighten the four hex cap screws.

Note: Skewing the fence to correct blade lead is
effective for that particular blade; when a new blade
is installed, the fence will probably need re-
adjustment.

18

| { FEVEL R A\ i
5 1] I‘
e 1
|
|

Figure 28




Replacing the V-Belt
AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.

Referring to Figures 29 and 30:

1. Release blade tension as described in the
Blade Tension section.

2. Release belt tension by loosening the handle
(A) and lifting up on the lever (B). Re-tighten
the handle.

3. Open the lower wheel door (D) and remove the
hex nut and washer (E).

4. Remove the wheel (F). If the lower wheel does

not come off easily you may need to use a
pulley puller to remove it.

Note: If you are doing a pulley alignment only, skip
Step 5.

5. Remove the old belt (G) and install the new

belt.

Since the wheel is still off, this is the most
convenient time to check the wheel and motor
pulley alignment. Jump to the Pulley Alignment
procedure (following page) at this time. At the
conclusion you will be re-directed back here.

Re-install the lower wheel, hex nut and washer
and tighten the hex nut.

Lower motor/gearbox (B) and tighten the
handle (A).

Important: Before operating the band saw, refer to
the sections listed below and perform the required
adjustments described in them.

Installing/Changing Blades (page 14)

Belt Tension (below)

Blade Tension (page 15)

Blade Tracking (page 15)

Upper Bearing Adjustments (page 16)
Lower Bearing Adjustments (page 17)

aoaoaaQ

Belt Tension

The drive belt and pulleys are properly adjusted at
the factory. However, belt tension should be
occasionally checked. The belt will need to be re-
tensioned after belt replacement.

AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.

1. Release belt tension by loosening the handle
(A, Figure 29).

19

Figure 30

Set the belt tension by lightly pressing down on
the lever (B, Figure 29). The weight of the
motor/gearbox should put enough tension on
the belt. You just want to push down lightly to
take up any slack.

3. Tighten the handle (A).

Note: A new belt may stretch slightly during the
“breaking in” process, and the tension may

occasionally need to be checked and adjusted.



Pulley Alignment

The pulley alignment is done in conjunction with the
V-belt replacement.

If you are just beginning the alignment, start with
the Replacing the V-Belt section (previous page).

If you were directed here, proceed as follows:

1. Use a straight edge placed against the wheel
pulley and motor pulley, and refer to Figure 31
to determine if alignment is necessary.

If alignment is necessary:

2. With a 4mm hex wrench, loosen two set screws
on the motor (lower) pulley.

Adjust the motor pulley by sliding in or out.

4. Confirm the alignment of the V-belt by placing a
straight edge against the faces of both pulleys,
(Figure 31). If the straight edge lies flush
against both pulleys, then the pulleys and belt
are aligned.

5. Re-tighten the two set screws on the motor
pulley.

6. Return to Step 7 of the Replacing the V-Belt
section on page 19.

Electrical Connections

AWARNING All electrical connections must
be done by a qualified electrician. Failure to
comply may result in loss of property and/or
serious injury.
VBS-18MW is rated at 1-3/4 HP, 1Ph, 115/230V,
prewired 115V.

The band saw comes with a 115V plug. If you
switch to 230V, a UL/CSA listed plug needs to be
purchased for the band saw that matches the 230V
outlet you intend to use.

Confirm that power at the site matches that on the
motor plate of the band saw, before making any
electrical connections. Review the wiring diagram
on page 40.

Review Grounding Instructions on pages 6-7.

20

—b\ <«— Gap

Wheel

/Pulley

Belt Belt
o
Gap 4 —
Motor Motor
Motor Pulley Motor Pulley
Aligned Not Aligned
Figure 31



Operation

General Procedure

1. Make sure the blade and upper and lower
bearings are properly adjusted for tension
and tracking.

2. Adjust blade guide assembly so that the
guide bearings are just above the workpiece
(about 3/16") allowing minimum exposure to
the blade. See Figure 32.

3. If using the fence, move it into position and
lock it to the guide rail. If you are using the
miter gauge for a crosscut, the fence should
be moved safely out of the way.

4. Turn on the band saw and allow a few
seconds for the machine to reach full speed.

AWARNING Whenever possible, use a

push stick, hold-down, power feeder, jig, or
similar device while feeding stock, to prevent
your hands getting too close to the blade.

5. Place the straightest edge of the workpiece
against the fence, and push the workpiece
slowly into the blade. Do not force the
workpiece into the blade.

ACAUTION When cutting, do not

overfeed the blade; overfeeding will reduce
blade life, and may cause the blade to break.

6. When cutting long stock, the operator should
use roller stands, support tables, or an
assistant to help stabilize the workpiece.

5 ‘Workﬁi_ecg' .‘

J :

Figure 32

7. When cutting at an angle with a tilted table,
provide a guide against which the material
being cut can rest. Cutting “freehand” at an
angle can result in injury, and maintaining an
accurate cut is difficult.

Ripping
Ripping is cutting lengthwise down the

workpiece, and with the grain (of wood stock).
See Figure 33.

Figure 33

Crosscutting

Crosscutting is cutting across the grain of the
workpiece, while using the miter gauge to feed
the workpiece into the blade.

Slide the bar of the miter gauge into the end of
the T-slot on the table.

The right hand should hold the workpiece steady
against the miter gauge, while the left hand
pushes the miter gauge past the blade, as
shown in Figure 34.

Do not use the fence in conjunction with the
miter gauge. The offcut of the workpiece must
not be constrained during or after the cutting
process.

ACAUTION

Using the fence in

conjunction with the miter gauge can cause
binding and possible damage to the blade.

Figure 34

21



Resawing

Resawing is the process of slicing stock to
reduce its thickness, or to produce boards that
are thinner than the original workpiece.
Figure 35 demonstrates resawing.

The ideal blade for resawing is the widest one
the machine can handle, as the wider the blade
the better it can hold a straight line.

When resawing thin stock, use a push block,
push stick, or similar device to keep your hands
away from the blade.

Figure 35

Saw Blade Selection

Using the proper blade for the job will increase
the operating efficiency of your band saw, help
reduce necessary saw maintenance, and
improve your productivity. Thus, it is important to
follow certain guidelines when selecting a saw
blade.

Here are factors to consider when selecting a
blade:

O The type of material you will be cutting.
O The thickness of the workpiece or part.

O The features of the workpiece or part,
such as bends or curves with small radii.

These factors are important because they
involve basic concepts of saw blade design.
There are five (5) blade features that are
normally changed to meet certain kinds of
sawing requirements. They are:

1. width

2. pitch (number of teeth per inch)
3. tooth form (or shape)

4. the "set" of the teeth

5. the blade material itself

Width

Band saw blades come in different standard
widths, measured from the back of the blade to

22

the tip of the tooth. Generally, wider blades are
used for ripping or making straight cuts;
narrower blades are often used when the part
being cut has curves with small radii. When
cutting straight lines with a narrow blade, the
blade may have a tendency to wander, causing
blade lead. (refer to the Blade Lead section in
Adjustments).

Pitch

Pitch is measured in "teeth per inch" (TPI).
Figure 36 shows blades with different pitches. A
fine pitch (more teeth per inch) will cut slower
but smoother. A coarse pitch (fewer teeth per
inch) will cut rougher but faster. As a rule of
thumb, the thicker the workpiece, the coarser
will be the blade pitch. If you have to cut a hard
or very brittle material, you will probably want to
use a blade with a finer pitch in order to get
good clean cuts.

General rule: Try to use a blade that will have
no fewer than 6 and no more than 12 teeth in
the workpiece at any given time.

Gullet —

Pitch

(No. of teeth
in1inch)

1

FINE

COARSE MEDIUM

Figure 36

Shape

Figure 37 shows common types of tooth shape.
Tooth shape has an effect on cutting rate, and
with few exceptions, the Skip and Hook types
are used to obtain higher feed rates when
cutting thick workpieces. Variable-tooth blades
are also available, which combine features of
the other styles.

REGULAR SKIP HOOK VARIABLE

Figure 37



Set

The term "set" refers to the way in which the
saw teeth are bent or positioned. Set patterns
are usually selected depending on the type of
material that needs to be cut. Three common set
patterns are shown in Figure 38.

Generally, the Raker set is used for cutting
metal workpieces; the Wave set, when the
thickness of the workpiece changes, such as
cutting hollow tubing or structurals. The Straight
set is most often preferred when cutting wood or
plastics.

RAKER STRAIGHT WAVE

Figure 38

Material

Band saw blades can be made from different
types of materials. Some of the most common
include spring steel, carbon steel, carbon steel
equipped with a high speed or welded edge (bi-
metal), or carbide tips. A special type of saw
blade is made from "high speed steel"; these
should not be used on band saws with low rates
of speed.

Because of the importance of blade selection, it
is recommended that you use the blade
selection guide on page 25. Blades available
from your dealer or WMH Tool Group are listed
on page 29.

ACAUTION When cutting, do not

overfeed the blade; overfeeding will reduce
blade life, and may cause the blade to break.

Blade Breakage

Band saw blades are subject to high stresses
and breakage may sometimes be unavoidable.
However, many factors can be controlled to help
prevent most blade breakage. Here are some
common causes of breakage:

1. Misalignment of the blade guides.

2. Feeding work too fast.

23

3. Using a wide blade to cut a short radius
curve.

4. Excessive tension.
Teeth are dull or improperly set.

Upper guides are set too high off the
workpiece.

7. Faulty weld on blade.

Maintenance

AWARNING Before any intervention on

the machine, disconnect it from the electrical
supply by pulling out the plug. Failure to
comply may cause serious injury.

Keep bearing guides clean and free of build-up.

Check that the cleaning brush over the band
wheel is working properly, and remove any
deposits from the band wheels to avoid vibration
and blade breakage.

The table surface should be kept clean and free
of rust for best results. Some users prefer a
paste wax coating. Another option is talcum
powder applied with a blackboard eraser rubbed
in vigorously once a week; this will fill casting
pores and form a moisture barrier. This method
provides a table top that is slick and allows rust
rings to be easily wiped from the surface.
Important also is the fact that talcum powder will
not stain wood or mar finishes as wax pickup
does.

Do not let saw dust build up in the upper and
lower wheel housings. Vacuum out frequently.

Connect the band saw to a JET dust collection
system.

Clean and grease the raising/lowering rack for
the upper bearing guides if it becomes difficult to
raise or lower.

Clean and oil the tensioning mechanism if it
becomes difficult to adjust.

Vacuum out the motor fan cover.

Maintain oil level in the gearbox. Before use, pull
the pin out of the oil plug. Make sure the
gearbox has lubricant at least halfway up the
sight glass (past the indicator mark). After the
initial 100 hours of use, remove the drain plug
beneath the gearbox and drain the oil. Replace
the oil plug and fill the gearbox with 90-weight
gear oil. After this initial lubrication, the gearbox
should be drained and refilled every 2500 hours.



Replacing Tires

The rubber tires that cover the drive wheels
protect the wheel from blade damage and

provide a high friction drive force on the

tensioned blade. Over a long period of service,
the tires wear and may require replacement.

1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Remove

the blade according to

the

instructions on page 14.

3. Use a flat screwdriver blade or knife blade to

loosen the tires and remove them from the

4. Clean the surface of the drive wheels. Use a
solvent such as mineral spirits as required to
achieve a clean, dry surface for the new

tires.

5. Carefully slip the replacement tires onto the

drive wheels.

6. Re-install the saw blade and re-connect the
saw to power.

wheels.
Periodic Maintenance
Item Action Interval Maintenance
Saw blade Listen for sound of missing teeth. Whenever operating Replace blade when teeth are
saw broken.
Observe cutting action for cleanness | Whenever operating Replace blade when bent or worn;
and accuracy. saw use a wider blade for more
accurate straight cuts.
Listen for a poor weld — a “click” as it | When changing blade | Use a different blade or dress the
passes through the guide bearings. weld with a grinder.
Watch for signs of slippage on the Whenever sawing Be sure you are using the correct
drive wheels (blade occasionally blade tension; check rubber tires
slows or comes to a stop while for cleanliness and adherence to
sawing). drive wheel — replace if necessary.
Lower drive Check bearing area for leakage of Monthly Replace bearing if leakage occurs.
wheel lubricant.
Upper drive Check bearing area for leakage of Monthly Replace bearing if leakage occurs.
wheel lubrication.
Drive wheel Check for cleanliness. Daily and when Wipe or brush clean.

rubber tires

changing blade

Drive belt Check for smooth surfaces and Monthly or when Clean when necessary — replace if
adherence to drive wheel. blade slippage occurs | damaged or excessively worn.
Check for glazing. Monthly, or when Replace a glazed belt — DO NOT
slippage occurs USE BELT DRESSING.
(squealing belt)
Gearbox Check sight glass for level — should Daily Fill up to halfway point on sight
be to halfway point on sight glass. glass with 90 wt. gear oil.
Annually Drain and refill.

Blade support
bearings

Check for wear, damage or lubricant
leakage.

Monthly and when
changing blade

Replace when necessary.

Carbide blade
guides

Check for excessive wear.

When changing blade

Replace if excessively worn.

24




Blade Selection Guide

Identify the material and thickness of your work piece. The chart will show the recommended PITCH,
blade TYPE, and FEED RATE.

Key: H — Hook L — Low
S — Skip M — Medium
R — Regular H — High

Example: 10/H/M means 10 teeth per inch / Hook Type Blade / Medium Feed

WORKPIECE THICKNESS
MATERIAL/S
" 1" 3" 6+"
g HARDWOOD 10/R/L 8/R/L 3/H/M 3/H/M
g | soFtwoop 10/R/L 8/R/L 3/H/M 3/H/M
o CARBON 10/R/L 6/R/L 3/S/M 3/S/M
purt
£ MICA 32/R/L = - -
g ASBESTOS 8/R/L 6/R/L 3/S/M 3/S/M
“ HARD RUBBER 10/R/L 8/R/L 6/R/M 2/S/H
FORMICA 14/R/M 10/R/M 4/H/H 4/H/H
8 MASONITE 10/R/L 4/S/L 3/S/M 3/H/M
% MICARTA 14/R/M 10/R/M 4/H/H 3/H/H
* PLEXIGLAS 10/R/L 6/R/L 3/S/M 3/S/M
PAPER 14/R/L 10/R/L 4/S/L 3/S/M
To cut aradius: CUTTING RADII
Study the part drawing or prototype, or actually
measure the smallest cutting radius required, 7%R 574sR 33%R 21%2R

blade selections. These recommendations can,
of course, be adjusted to meet specific :‘ vzﬁ 16
requirements of a cutting job. Compromises may WIDTH OF SA

be necessary if you cannot find all needed BLADE IN INCHES
specifications in a single blade.

and locate this radius (in inches) on the chart at 17/16R
the right. Follow the curve to where the
approximate blade width is specified. If a radius %R
falls between two of the curves, select the
widest blade that will saw this radius. YaR
This procedure should be used for making initial r_

1 3% % Y2 3%

25



Blade Speed per Materials Chart

Material being cut Spe(esilra;ge
Structural steel shapes 165
Low carbon steel 160-165
Medium carbon steel 115
High carbon steel 90-100
Cr-moly steel 105-135
Ni-Cr-moly steel 90-115
Chromium steel 80-140
Cr-vanadium steel 105-115
Tool steel 40-80
Stainless steel 40-70
Free machining steel 80-100
Cast iron 55-90
Copper alloy (CU-Zm) 55
Bronze 90
Al-bronze 40
Monel 40-45
Titanium alloy 25-40
Aluminum (soft) 3000
Aluminum (T-6+) 3000
Carbon 3000
Slate 80-160
PTFE sheet, rod, rounds 3000
Hard rubber 3000
Plywood 3000
Other woods 3000

26



Troubleshooting

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Saw stops or will not
start.

Saw unplugged.

Check plug connections.

Fuse blown, or circuit breaker tripped.

Replace fuse, or reset circuit breaker.

Cord damaged.

Replace cord.

Does not make
accurate 45° or 90°
cuts.

Stop not adjusted correctly.

Check blade with square and adjust
stop. See page 13.

Angle pointer not set accurately.

Check blade with square and adjust
pointer. See page 13.

Miter gauge out of adjustment.

Adjust miter gauge. See page 12.

Blade wanders during
cut; or out-of-square
cuts.

Fence not aligned with blade.

Check and adjust fence.

Warped wood.

Select another piece of wood.

Gum or pitch on blade or table.

Clean as needed.

Excessive feed rate.

Reduce feed rate.

Incorrect blade for cut.

Change blade to correct type. See
page 25.

Inadequate blade tension.

Set blade tension according to blade
size.

Blade guide assembly is loose.

Tighten blade guide assembly.

Guide bearings not set properly, or
are worn.

Review guide bearing adjustment,
pages 16-17. If bearings are worn,
replace them.

Dull blade.

Replace blade.

Incorrect blade speed.

See page 26.

Blade not tracking properly on the
wheels.

Adjust tracking (page 15).

Bad cuts (rough).

Blade speed too high for feed rate.

Reduce blade speed and feed rate.

Blade is too coarse.

Replace with finer blade (page 25).

Blade does not come
up to speed.

Extension cord too light or too long.

Replace with adequate size and
length cord. See Figure 3, page 7.

Low shop voltage.

Contact your local electric company.

Saw vibrates
excessively.

Base on uneven floor.

Reposition on flat, level surface.

Bad v-belt.

Replace v-belt. See page 19.

Motor mount is loose.

Tighten motor mount hardware.

Loose fasteners.

Locate source of vibration, and
tighten fasteners.

27




Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Excessive blade
breakage.

Material loose in vise.

Clamp work securely.

Incorrect speed or feed rate.

Refer to charts on pages 25-26 or
check Machinist’s Handbook for
speed/feed appropriate for the
material being cut.

Teeth too coarse for material.

Check Machinist’s Handbook for
recommended blade type.

Incorrect blade tension.

Adjust blade tension to point where
the blade just does not slip on the
wheel.

Blade rubs on the wheel flange.

Adjust blade tracking. See page 15.

Misaligned guides.

Adjust guides (pages 16-17).

Cracking at weld.

Install a fresh blade, or use longer
annealing cycle if welding your own.

Premature blade
dulling.

Blade teeth too coarse.

Use a finer tooth blade.

Blade speed too high.

Try a lower blade speed.

Hard spots in workpiece or scale on/in
workpiece.

Increase feed pressure (hard spots).
Reduce speed, increase feed
pressure (scale).

Work hardening of material
(especially stainless steel).

Increase feed rate.

Insufficient blade tension.

Increase tension to proper level (page
15).

Operating saw without pressure on
workpiece.

Do not run blade at idle infon material.

Blade is twisting.

Blade is binding in the cut.

Decrease feed pressure.

Blade tension too high.

Decrease tension on blade.

Unusual wear on
side/back of blade.

Blade guides worn.

Replace blade guides.

Blade guide bearings not adjusted.

Adjust blade guide bearings.

Blade guide bearing bracket is loose.

Tighten blade guide bearing bracket.

Teeth missing/ripped
from blade.

Blade tooth pitch too coarse for
workpiece.

Use blade with finer tooth pitch.

Feed rate either too slow or too fast.

Adjust feed rate and/or blade speed.

Workpiece vibrating.

Clamp workpiece securely.

Gullets loading up with chips.

Use blade with coarse tooth pitch
and/or reduce feed rate. Brush blade
to remove chips.

28




Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call
1-800-274-6848, Monday through Friday (see our website for business hours, www.waltermeier.com).
Having the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to

serve you quickly and accurately.

29



Upper Wheel Assembly

30



Parts List: Upper Wheel Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o VBS18MW-101................. SAW BOAY...coeiiiiiiii e 1
2 TS-0152011 ...cccvvveveienn. Carriage Bolt ........cooveviiiiiiiii 5/16-18X1........ccce..... 6
TR JWBS18DX-103 ............... Upper Wheel Bracket (Right Sid€) ........cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiieciieeeeee, 1
4.......... TS-0680031 ... Flat Washer..........coooviiiiiiiii e, 5/16 ..., 6
e TS-0720081 ..., LOCK WaSher .......cccuuoiiiiiiiiiiiiieece e 5/16 .., 6
B.vennnn. TS-0561021 ..., HEX NUL. ... 5/16-18....ccccvvnverennn. 6
T JWBS18-107 .......oeeeveenn. SWIECR .. e 1
8o TS-1490151 ..., HeX Cap SCreW ........cvveveviiieeiiiieeeeiiie e M8X80......vevvevinieans 1
1 SO TS-0680021 ..., Flat Washer..........coooviiiiiiiii e, I 4
10........ JWBS18DX-110 ............... SHAING BracCket ........cooveuiiiiiiiie e 1
11........ VBS18MW-111................. Blade Tension INAICALOr............uuiiiiiiii e 2
13........ JWBS18DX-113 ............... Shaft BraCKet..........oviiiiiiii e 1
14........ TS-1540061 ..., HEX NUL. ... M8, 1
15........ JWBS18-115.......cccceeeeen. ] o] 0o PSSP 1
16........ JWBS18-116.........cccce.. o LU= T N | ST 1
17........ JWBS18DX-117 ............... 0T 01 =T PSP 1
18........ JWBS18-118.........cccceeen. SCIEW vt MBEX8 .o 1
21........ JWBS18DX-121 ............... BraCKet ....ue i 1
22........ TS-0050021 .....ccovveerennnn. HeX Cap SCreW ........coveveviiieeiiiiieeeiin e 1/4-20x5/8................ 4
23........ JWBS18DX-123 ............... Blade AdjUSLING SCreW ......ccuuiiiiiiiii i e e s 1
24........ JWBS18-124 ... E-RING oo E-9 i 1
25........ JWBS18-125.........cceeeeen. Hand WHEEI ... 1
26........ TS-0267041 ..., SELSCIEW vt 1/4-20x3/8......... 2
27........ TS-0209021 .......cvvvevvnneeeen Socket Head Cap SCrew .......cocevvvevvvevennennnnn. 3/8-16x5/8................ 1
28........ TS-0720091 ..., Lock Washer ........ccoovviviiiiiiiiiiiieicieeec, /8 1
29........ JWBS18-129........ccccevvveeee. Upper Wheel Shaft ..., 1
30........ BB-6203ZZ..........cccvvvnnnnnes Ball Bearing.........cccvvviiiiiiieeiiiin e 6203ZZ .....covvivevannnn. 2
31l........ JWBS18-131......ccvvevenneeee. Retaining RiNG ......cccviiviiiiiiiee e R40 ......ceeviieii 2
32........ JWBS18-132......c.cevnneeee. UPPEN WHEEI ... i 1
33........ JWBS18DX-133 ............... L= PPN 1
34........ JWBS18-134......ccccceveeen. FIat WaSher........oooiiii e 1
35........ JWBS18-135........cceeeveeen. HEX NUL. ... 5/8-18UNF L.H. ........ 1
BB Blade (local purchase) ..........cccoocvvivviiieninnnnns 1377 i, 1
37 TS-0590061 ..., WING NUL. ... 5/16-18....cccevvvveeennnn. 1
38........ JWBS18-138.........cceeeeen. Lock KNOD ..o, 5/16..ccciiiiiiiiiiieeeienns 1
39........ JWBS18DX-139 ............... UPPETr FIrONt DOOK ... vt 1
40........ JWBS18-140.......c.cceveeen... JET NaMEPIALE . ...u i 1
41........ JWBS18-141.......cccccunneee. Warning Label ..o 1
42........ JWBS18-142.......ccccceeeen... 20 ]| PP 1
43........ TS-0561011 .....ccovvnnn. HEX NUL. ...t 1/4-20...ccciiiiiiiinians 1
44........ TS-081C052.......cveeveenn. SCIEW ettt #10-24x3/4............... 2
45........ JWBS18-39A......c.ccevvnneee. (Do o] gl o 1T aTe [T =T o P 2
46........ JWBS18DX-146 ............... Upper Wheel Bracket (Left Side)........ccoocvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
a47........ JWBS18DX-147 ............... Tracking WINGOW ........ociuiiiiiicii e e e e e 1
48........ TS-081C032.....cccuvveevennn. SCIEW oot #10-24x1/2............... 2
49........ TS-1550031 ....cccvvneeeennnn. Flat Washer..........coooviiiiiiiiii e, M5 2
50........ TS-2361051 .....ccvvneeeannn. LOCK WaSher .......cccuiviiiiiiiiiiieiee e M5 2
51........ TS-0560071 ..., HEX NUL. ... #10-24 ..o 2
53........ JWBS18DX-153 ............... SCAIE BraCKet ........uiiiiiiii e 1
54........ TS-081C022........veeveeen. SCIEW vttt #10-24x3/8............... 2

31



Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly

32



Parts List: Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o JWBS18-201N........ccnneen BEAING BaASE......uuiiiiiiieii e 1
2 JWBS20-62........cceeevennn. AJUSEING BOIE ...ceeneee e 4
TR TS-0720091 .......ovvevevenn. LOCK WaSher .......coouviiiiiiiiiiciiieeeceeee /8 5
4. TS-0060081 .........cevvvenn. HeX Cap SCreW ........coveveuiiieiiiieeeeiineeeeiinnnnn 3/8-16x1-3/4............. 4
5. BB-6204Z7Z.........cc.cceeen. Ball Bearing........occevviieiiiiieeiiiiie e 6204Z7Z ......cvevee. 1
B.vennnnn. VBS18MW-206................. SPINAIE .o e e 1
T VBS18MW-207................. KBY e TXTX65 ..o, 1
8. VBS18MW-208................. SPINAIE PUIIBY ..o e e 1
1 SO VB-B48 ......ooevviieei VBl B-48....cciiiiiiiii 1
10........ JWBS18-210.......cceeevenn. LOWEN WREEI ....uiiiiii e 1
11........ JWBS18DX-133 ............... L= SO 1
12........ TS-0680081 .........cevvvvnn. Flat Washer..........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e, /8. i 1
13........ JWBS18-135........ceeeveeenn. HEX NUL. ... 5/8-18UNF L.H. ........ 1
14........ JWBS18-214.......cccccveen. HEX NUL. ... 5/8-18UNF R.H......... 1
15........ JWBS18-215........ccceenn. 21T 1] oo J 00 )Y T P 1
16........ TS-0720051 .......evvevevenn. LoCk WaSher .......cocueiiiiiiiiiiiiiieec e, 1 L0 3
17........ TS-081C022........vevvvenn. SCIEW vttt #10-24x3/8............... 3
18........ VBS18MW-218................. 1Y o) (o SR 1-3/4HP, 1Ph, 115/230V ....1
............ JWBS18X-MFC. ................Motor Fan Cover (not Shown) ...........ccccciiiviiiiiiiiiciiiccieeee e 1
............ VBS18MW-218MF............Motor Fan (Not ShOWN) ..........ccoeviiiiiiiei e eeien L
............ VBS18MW-218CS............Centrifugal Switch (not shown) ...........ccc.cccoiiiiiiiiiiiie 1
............ VBS18MW-218SCC..........Starting Capacitor Cover (not Shown)............cccoevviveviineviineviineennn 1
............ VBS18MW-218RCC .........Running Capacitor Cover (not ShOWn)...........ccceevvviveviiieiiiieriinnennnn 1
............ VBS18MW-218SC............Starting Capacitor (not shown).......................200MFD, 125VAC.....1
............ VBS18MW-218RC............Running Capacitor (not shown)......................40uF, 250VAC..........1
............ VBS18MW-218JB.............Junction Box (Not Shown) ..........ccccoiveiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeen 1
............ VBS18MW-218JBC ..........Junction Box Cover (not ShOWN) ..........cccocvviviiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeiceeeieeeeen 1
19....... VBS18MW-219................. Gear BOX ASSEMDIY ...uvciii i 1
22........ TS-0050051 .....ccvvveeeannnn. HeX Cap SCreW ........ovvvveveiieeiiiieeeciin e 1/4-20X1....cccviiinns 2
23........ TS-0720071 ....ccevvneeeannn. LOCK WaSher .......ccccoviiiiiiieiii e U 2
24........ TS-0680041 ..., Flat Washer..........coooviiiiiiiiiii e, /8 3
25........ VBS18MW-225................. MOLOE PUIBY ...t 1
26........ TS-0270031 .....ccvvveeeeannn. SELSCIEW .oovvieiiiii e 5/16-18x3/8.............. 2
27........ JWBS18DX-227 ............... LOWET FrONt DOOK .. .. it 1
28........ JWBS18-142 ... 20 ]| SR 1
29........ TS-0561011 .....ccovvnnn. HEX NUL. ... 1/4-20...cciiiiiiiiiienens 1
30........ JWBS20-2......ccvvvveeeiannn. LOCK KNOD ... 1
3l........ TS-081F052........eeeveen. SCIEW ettt 1/4-20x3/4................ 1
32........ JWBS20-8W.........oeevveenn. DUSE CRULE .. e e s 1
33........ TS-0680031 ..., Flat Washer..........coooviiiiiiiiii e, 5/16 .., 6
34........ TS-0051051 ..., HeX Cap SCreW ........ovvvveveiieeiiiieeeciie e 5/16-18x1.........ccc.. 6
35........ JWBS18-235.......cccceveeen. PIALE .. 1
36........ TS-081C032.....cccuvveevennn. SCIEW oot #10-24x1/2............... 2
37........ JWBS18-237 .....ccvvevvnneennn Strain Relief BUSHING ....cooviiiiii e, 2
38........ TS-081C082.........eeeveen. SCIEW ettt e #10-24x1-1/2............. 2
39........ TS-1550031 ....cccvvveeiennn. Flat Washer...........ccooviiiiiiiiii e, M5 2
40........ JWBS18-240.........ccccee... BIUSH .. 1
41........ TS-2361051 .....ccvvveeeennn. LOCK WaSher .......cccuiviiiiiiieiiii e M5 2
42........ TS-0560071 ..., HEX NUL. ... #10-24 ..o 2
43........ JWBS18-243.........ccceeeen. 1Y o) {0 S @o] o F PSP 1
44........ JWBS18-244 ...........cc....... [0 T o] (o PP 1
45........ BB-6205ZZ...........cccuvnnnnnen Ball Bearing.........cceuuviiiiiiiieiiiie e 6205ZZ .....covvvvevannnn. 1
46........ VBS18MW-246................. ID LA ..o 1
48........ JWBS18-39A......cccccevnneee. (Do To] gl o TTaTe T=TN =T o P 2
50........ JWBS18DX-250 ............... SRl 1



51........ TS-081C032.........eevevneen. SCrEW ..eviiiiiiiiie i #10-24x1/2................

52........ TS-1550031 ... Flat Washer.........coovvviiiiiiieeiiie e Y
53........ TS-0560071 .....evveeveeennes HEX NUL .. #10-24 ..o
54........ JWBS18DX-254 ............... Plastic Washer ........cccccovvvvviiiiinieieeeeeenn, 5/16 .,
55........ TS-0720081 ......cceeeveeeee Lock Washer .........eeviiiiiiiiiiciie e, 5/16 i,
56........ TS-0561021 ......eeeeeeeeeee HEX NUL. .. 5/16-18 ......ccevvvvvnnnnn.
57........ VBS18MW-257................. (01N G O o] o I I - YA
58........ TS-081F032....cevveeveeene Pan Head SCrew........coooeeevvvvviiiiniiieeeeeeciiinenn, 1/4-20x1/2.........cu.....
59........ VBS18MW-259................. [ = Y00 |
60........ TS-0160021 ......oeeeveeeee Carriage Bolt .......cooveeeiiiiiiiiiii e 3/8-16x1-1/2.............
61........ VBS18MW-261................. [0 To7 = Vg T [
62........ VBS18MW-262................. KBY ettt GG
63........ VBS18MW-263................. ] o
64........ VBS18MW-264................. [ = Y00 |
65........ VBS18MW-265................. KBY ettt BX6X45 ...
66........ TS-0060091 .......ccceveveeee HeX Cap SCreW .......cuvvviiiieeeriiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeienns 3/8-16X2.....cccevvevnnnn.
67........ TS-0640091 .......cccevvveeee Nylon Lock HEX NUL ......vuviieeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeees 3/8-16...cccceiviiiiiiinnn,

34



AN T Oy Y

\x Ay - N

) 4 o e o s o Y

wn
™~ (3

Blade Guide Assembly

35



Parts List: Blade Guide Assembly

Index N

14.......
15........
16........
17........
18........
19........
20........
21.......
22........
23........
24........
25........
26........
27........
28........
29........
30........
31........
32........
33........
34.......
35........
36........
37........
38........
39........

41........
42........

45........
46........
47 ........
48........
49........
50........
51........
52........
53........
54........
55........
56........

o. Part No. Description Size Qty
TS-0051051 .....covvevevennnnn. HeX Cap SCreW ........coveveuiiieiiiieeeeiineeeeiinnnnn 5/16-18X1.........c....... 4
TS-0720081 ........eevevenn. LOCK WaSher .......coouviiiiiiiiiiciiieeeceeee 5/16 ..o, 4
TS-0680031 .......cvvevevennn. Flat Washer...........coooiiiiiiiiiiec, 5/16 . i, 8
JWBS18DX-304 ............... Guide Bar Bracket .........coooviiiiiiiiiii e 1
JWBS18-305........ccceveeenn. Lo PSPPI 1
JWBS18-306..........ccccvn... E-RING ooiiiiii e E-8 .o 2
JWBS18-307 .....cevveeveennee GAN BASE.. ... i 1
JWBS18-308..........cceeven. BUSHING ...t 1
JWBS18-309.......cceeeveeenn. C-RING et S-12. i, 2
JWBS18-310.......ceeeveenn. SRAft . 1
JWBS18-311......eeeveenn. L= T SRS 1
TS-0208071 .....ccvvveveenennn. Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccovevvveeennnnnnn. 5/16-18x1-1/4........... 2
JWBS18-313......ccceeeveeen. Lock KNOD....oooveiii 5/16..ccciiiiiiiiiieieaens 1
JWBS18DX-314 ............... PIALE .. 1
TS-0255021 ....ccovvveveeenn. Button Head Socket Screw...........ccccceveevennnnn. 5/16-18x1/2.............. 4
JWBS18DX-316 ............... LCTH To [ =T T PSP 1
JWBS18DX-317 ............... POINEET .. 1
TS-0720071 ...cccvvvevennnn. LOoCK WaSher .......cocuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieec e O 3
TS-0050011 .....cevvevevennn. HeX Cap SCreW ........coveveviiiieiiiieeeciineeeeiinnnn 1/4-20x1/2.......uun.. 1
JWBS18-320N........cceunn.... GUIAE BIaCKet ...coevuieiiiiieee e 1
TS-0207021 .....ccvvvevennenn. Socket Head Cap SCrew .......ccccevveviveeennnnnnnn. 1/4-20x1/2................ 4
JWBS18X-322......cccccveuen. Blade GUAN........ooieeiieiei e 1
TS-0720111 ...ccovvveeenn. LOCK WaSher ......c.ccoiiiiiiiiiieiiin e U 1
TS-0561051 .......evvevevenn. HEX NUL ... 1/2-13 ., 1
JWBS18DX-325 ............... LOCKING Shaft ....coeeeiieii e 1
JWBS20-326.........cccvvnn.. CRING et 10
BB-6202Z7Z..........cccueenn. Ball Bearing........oocevviieiiiiiieiiiiieeecie e 6202Z7Z ... 10
JWBS20-328.......cccvvvven ] 0= L0l PP 4
JWBS20-329.......cccvvvenn. SRAft . 2
TS-0270031 ....ccvvveveeann. SEESCIEW .evviiiiiii e 5/16-18x3/8.............. 2
JWBS20-2.....ccevvviieeiannn. LOCK KNOD ... 1
TS-081F052.......vevvvenn. SCIEW vttt 1/4-20x3/4................ 1
JWBS18-333.......ceevevenn. Hand WHEEI ... 1
TS-0267041 ... SEESCIEW .evviiiiiii e 1/4-20x3/8.......... 1
JWBS20-103A........cceunn.... HANAIE oo 1
JWBS18DX-336 ............... Cutting Height SCale ......cooviiiiiiie e, 1
JWBS18DX-337 ............... BFACKEL ... e 1
JWBS18DX-338 ............... B it 1
JWBS20-339.......ccvvvneee. Threaded LOCK BUShING .....c..oiviiiiiici e 1
JWBS20-340.......cccvvvennn. B Ol e 1
JWBS18DX-341 ............... LOCK KNOD .. 1
JWBS20-342.......c.cccvvvnn.. SCIBW ettt ettt ettt 2
TS-0207041 ......covvevenneen. Socket Head Cap SCrew .......cccevvvevvvnveennennnn. 1/4-20x3/4................ 2
TS-0680021 ........evvvenn. Flat Washer..........ccoovviiiiiii e, I 2
JWBS20-360.........cccvvnn.... BraCKet .....u i 1
JWBS20-324 .......c.cccvneee. WING SCIEW ...t e e e e e e e eeeaaaeees 2
TS-1521011 ...covvvneveeenn. SEESCIEW ovvviiiiii i 1Y 2 S 8
JWBS20-349.......ccccvvvenn. KNOD .. 2
TS-0207031 .....cevvvevennenn. Socket Head Cap SCrew .......cccevvvevvvnveennennnn. 1/4-20x5/8................ 2
TS-0207021 .....ccevvevennennn. Socket Head Cap SCrew .......cccevvvevvvnveennennnn. 1/4-20x1/2................ 2
JWBS20-352.......cccevvvnnn. BraCKert ....ue i 1
JWBS20-353.......cccvvvvnnn. Thumb SCrew .......cooeviiiiiiiiiiei e, 1/4-20x1/2................ 2
JWBS20-354.......ccccvvneeee. Bearing SUPPOIT ....eieiiii e 2
JWBS20-355.......ccccevneeee. LOCK BUSHING....ietniiiii it e e 1
TS-0206021 .........vevvvneeee. Socket Head Cap SCrew .......cccevvvevvvnveennennnn. #10-24x1/2................ 2

36



57........ JWBS18DX-357 ............... Bearing BraCKet.........coouiiiiiiiii i

58........ 6295293......ccciiiiieei, Locking Handle..........ooiiniiiii e
59........ JWBS18DX-359 ............... Locking Handle.........ooveuiiiie e
60........ JWBS18DX-360 ............... S -
61........ JWBS18DX-361 ............... AJUSTING SCIEW ....uiiiii i e
62........ JWBS18DX-362 ............... AdjuSting BraCKet........ccouuiiiiiciie e
63........ JWBS18DX-363 ............... UL et r e e e et e e e e e e e e ea b e e e e e e e ee st aaaeeeaeeeeanrnn
64........ TS-0267021 .....eeeeeveeenns SEESCIEW .o 1/4-20x1/4................
65........ JWBS18DX-365 ............... Set SCrew, SPECIaAl.......ccvuuiiiiii i
66........ JWBS18DX-366 ............... Adjustment Handle ..........c.coiiiiiiii e
67........ TS-0680031 ......oeeeveeees Flat Washer.........coovvviiiiiiieeeicie e 5/16 . i,
68........ JWBS20-329A.......ccccvveene [0 S - 1 S
69........ TS-0561011 ... HEX NUL...eveiie e 14-20...cccciiiiiiiinnnnns

37



emm——
P
N
Y
5
\
N
\
R
\
»
\
\
.
\
NN
\
XY
IR
y
===
7
e o s
/
/
BT S
Vs ;
i &
LS 7
f
- \\.\
;
/
/

Table and Fence Assembly

38



Parts List: Table and Fence Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1. JWBS18-401...........cccue. [0 Tt Q0 o = U Lo SRR 1
20 TS-0680021 .......ccceveeeeee Flat Washer.........coovvviiiiiiieeeiiie e i S 11
TR JWBS18-403.........cccvvveeee. Miter Gauge BOAY......co.uiiiiiiii e 1
b.......... JWBS20-156............ccvu. LT 1o [N T o 1
STUT JWBS18-405..........cccvveen. ST = MBX8 ...evvvieeeeeeeaenn, 1
[ JUTT JWBS18-406..............u..... 0] (=] S UURSRPPPPRN 1
T JWBS18-407 .......cccvvevenn. LT 1o [N 2T T 1
8. JWBS18DX-408 ............... Trunnion SUpPOrt Bracket...........ovvviiiiiici e 1
S JUTUI TS-0051071 ... HeX Cap SCreW .......cuvvviiiieeeririiiiiiieeeeeeeeeanns 5/16-18x1-1/2............ 4
10........ TS-0720081 ......ceeeeveeee Lock Washer ........coouvviiiiiiieeiiiiiiie e, 5/16 . i, 8
1. TS-0270061 ........ccevveeeee S SCIEW .o e e et e et 5/16-18x5/8.............. 2
12...... TS-0060111 ... HeX Cap SCreW .......cuvvviiiieeeririiiiiiieeeeeeeeeanns 3/8-16x2-1/2............. 1
13........ TS-0561031 ....evveeeveeenees HEX NUL .o 3/8-16...ccccveviiiiiinnn. 1
14....... TS-0720091 .....oeeeeveeees Lock Washer ........coouvviiiiiiieeiiiiiiie e, T B 1
15........ JWBS18-415........ccccevnen. LOCK KNOD ... 2
16........ JWBS18X-416.................. 10 1121 o TSR 2
17........ JWBS18-417 ......c..ccevnee. Trunnion Clamp SHOE .......coiiii e 2
18........ TS-1491081 .....ceeeevveee HEX Cap SCIeW ...cvvvvnieeeeeeiiiiiiie e eeeeeviiinenns M10X50.....ccceeeerrnnns 1
19........ TS-1503041 .....cccvvevvnnenenn. Socket Head Cap SCrew .......ccocevvevvnievinnnnnn. MBX16.....c.ccvvevrnnennnn 6
20........ JWBS18-420.........ccceveueee S Yo [ 1
21........ VBS18MW-421................. TaBIE e 1
22........ JWBS18-422W................. L0701 = - T 1
23........ TS-0050021 ......eveeeveeees HEX Cap SCreW ....vvvvvieieeeeieiiiiie e eeeeeeeiiieenns 1/4-20x5/8................ 9
24........ TS-0720071 ... Lock WaSher ........cuvviiiieiiiiicis e, i S 10
25........ JWBS18-425.........cccevune S Yo [ 1
26........ JWBS18-426W................. GUIAE Rl ... 1
27........ VBS18MW-427................. [ ST T - T 1
28........ JWBS20-144 .......c.ccccuvnn.... TaADIE INSEIT ... e e e 1
29........ JWBS20-145........ccevvveee o] | T 3X10 i 1
30........ JWBS18-430........ccevvvenene FENCE BOOY ....ciiieiiiiiie ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e eaeeeenees 1
31........ JWBS18-431.......ccceveve [ 0] oSS SSRPPUPRRN 1
32........ JWBS18-432......ccccevvve LOCK HANAIE ...t e e e e eae e eaaees 1
33........ JWBS18-433W................. [0 o7 o {3 1
34........ JWBS18-434.........ccccvee = o U RRUPPUPRRN 5
35........ JWBS18-435........ccevvvee T SR SRUPUPRRN 1
36........ JWBS18-436........ccceeveene T SR SRUPUPRRN 1
37 JWBS18-437EA ............... T o= 1
38........ TS-0208041 .........uevevneneen. Socket Head Cap SCrew .......coceevvevevnvevnnnennnn. 5/16-18x3/4.............. 4
39........ TS-0680031 ......oveeeeees Flat Washer...........cccoooviieiiiiiiiiiii e, 5/16 i, 4
40........ TS-0810012 ..o S Yo (= #10-24x1/4................ 2
41........ TS-0733031 ...covvveeeeinnn, External Tooth Lock Washer.......................... 1 O 1
42........ JWBS18-442.........cccccuu. [0 1 () OSSP SRUPPUPRRN 1
43........ TS-0561011 ... HEX NUL. ..t 14-20...cccciiiiiininnnnns 2
44........ JWBS18-444..................... S [T [T 1o o To 1
45........ JWBS18-445..........ccccvee REAI HOOK ...t e e e e e eaeeeeeees 1
46........ JWBS18-446..........c.ccco.. [0 1 () OSSP SRUPPUPRRN 1
47........ JWBS18-447 ........cccvvveee S Yo = MBX8 ..oevvviieieeeieen, 1
48........ JWBS18DX-448 ............... TaBIE PN 1
49........ JWBS18-449E.................. RESAW POSE.....ciiiiiiiiie i 1
50........ JWBS18-450........cccceveeee LOCK KNOD ... e e ee e 1
51........ JWBS18-451 ........cccvvveee JET FEence Label ....coovveiiiiei i 1
52........ TS-2210651 ...ovvveveeeeenas HEX Cap SCreW .....cvvvviieeeieeiiiiii e eeeeeeeviieenn M10X65......ceeeeeerenns 1
53........ TS-1551041 ....ovovveeeeeeas Lock WasSher .........vvviiiieiiiiiicie e, Y 6
54........ TS-1550041 .....ovveeeeenans Flat Washer...........cccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiii e, Y 6
55........ JWBS18DX-455 ............... Lower Blade GUAId............veeiiiiiieiiiie e 1

39



57 TS-0051091 .....oeeeeveeees HeX Cap SCreW ......ccuvveiiiieeeriiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeaaens 5/16-18X2..........cuun...
58........ 40-0260 ......ovveeviiieeeiiinnnn. WIENCKN . e
59........ JWBS18DX-459 ............... C-RiNG oo S O
60........ JWBS18DX-460 ............... LiNK Chain ... oot e e e e e e e eeaeenaees
61........ TS-0680031 .....oeeeveeeees Flat Washer.........coovvviiiiiiieeciiiie e 5/16 . i,
62........ 2013-285 ...covviiiiiiiieeeeees 13T [ O 1Y = P SSUPPUPRRN
63........ TS-081F032....ceveeeveeeaes Pan Head SCreW..........ccoviveeeviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeenans 1/4-20x1/2........cuu.....
64........ VBS18MW-464................. UPPEr ChIP TraY ..ieiiici e e
............ JWBS18-MGCP................Miter Gauge ASSEMDBIY ..........ccocoiiiiii e,
............ VBS18MW-FCPA .............Fence/Rails ASSEMDBIY........cc.oiiiiiiiiii e
Electrical Connections
CAPACITOR
200MFD 125VAC
40uF 250VAC
3 e
1 4
B3 B CAPACITOR
# 2 200MFD 125VAC
115V
3 e
{ 4
START T
WHITE 5_-., @ WHITE
i i ¥ I - I
BLACK 5] & BLACK = ; ﬁ
STOP 230V =
GREEN o GREEN J
_T_
START
WHITE @ @ WHITE J
I
BLACK @ @ BLACK
STOP
GREEN ® GREEN J
T
GROUND

40



	VBS-18MW Band Saw
	Warranty and Service 
	Table of Contents 
	Warnings
	Specifications 
	Grounding Instructions 
	Unpacking
	Assembly
	Handwheel 
	Mounting the Table
	Rail Assembly
	Chip Tray
	Dust Collection
	Fence Assembly and Adjustment
	Resaw Guide 
	Miter Gauge

	Adjustments
	Table Tilt
	Adjusting 90 Degree Table Stop
	Speed Adjustments
	Installing/Changing Blades 
	Blade Tension
	Blade Tracking
	Overview – Bearing Adjustments
	Upper Bearing Adjustments 
	Lower Bearing Adjustments
	Blade Lead
	Replacing the V-Belt
	Belt Tension
	Pulley Alignment 

	Electrical Connections
	Operation
	Maintenance
	Periodic Maintenance
	Blade Selection Guide
	Blade Speed per Materials Chart
	Troubleshooting
	Replacement Parts 
	Upper Wheel Assembly
	Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly
	Blade Guide Assembly
	Table and Fence Assembly

	Electrical Connections



